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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 264

AN ACT toamend 103.34 (1) (b) 1. and 961.443 (2); andreate 961.55 (1) (h) and 961.69 of the statutelgting
to: the use, possession, manufacture, distributionadrdrtisement of a masking agent and providing a criminal

penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 103.34 (1) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:
103.34(1) (b) 1. A violation ofs. 125.07 (1) (a), (2)

961.55(1) (h) Any masking agent, as defined in s.
961.69(1), used in violation of this chapter

SecTioN 4. 961.69 of the statutes éseated to read:

961.69 Possession, use, manufacter distribu-
tion, or advertisement of a masking agent(1) In this
section,'masking agent” means any substance or device

(@)1.or 2., 0r(4) (a) or (b), 125.085 (3) (a) or (b), 125.09 thatis intended for use to defraud, circumvent, interfere

(2), 961.41 (1) or (1m), 961.573, 961.574961.575, or
961.69,0f a substantially similar federal law or law of
anotherstate, or of a local ordinance that strictly con
formsto any of those statutes, if the violation was eom
mitted in connection with or incident to any traveling
salescrew activities.

SECTION 2. 961.443 (2) of the statutes is amentied
read:

961.443(2) IMMUNITY FROM CRIMINAL PROSECUTION.
An aider is immundrom prosecution under s. 961.573,
for the possession of drug paraphernalia; ander s.

961.41(3q) for the possession of a controlled substance

with, or provide a substitute for a bodily fluid in conjunc
tion with a lawfully administered drug test.

(2) No person may use, or possess with the primary
intentto use, a masking agent. Any person who violates
this subsection may be fined not more than $500 or
imprisonedfor not more than 30 days or both.

(3) No person may delivepossess with intent to
deliver,or manufacture with intent to deliver a masking
agent. Any person who who violates this subsection may
befinednot more than $1,000 or imprisoned for not more
than90 days or both.

(4) No person may place on &rternet site or in any

or a controlled substance analog, and under s. 961.69 (2pewspapemagazine, handbill, or other publication any

for possessiof a masking ageninder the circum
stancesurroundingor leading to his or her commission
of an act described in sub. (1).

advertisemenitnowing that the purpose of the advetrtise
ment,in whole or in part, is to promote the sale of a mask
ing agent. Any persowho violates this subsection may

SecTioN 3. 961.55 (1) (h) of the statutes is created to befined not more than $508 imprisoned for not more

read:

than30 days or both.

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”



